I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Spansor	Title	Data Intra	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Data Adapted
No.	Sponsor	7.7	Date Intro		Referred	Keierrea	DATE	KEPOKI FILED	Date Adopted
184-33 (LS)	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to recognizing and commending Mr. Edwin	09/14/15	09/29/15					09/14/15
		Servano Verzosa on the occasion of his retirement	4:37 p.m.	10:00 a.m.					
		from the Bureau of Statistics and Plans (BSP) after							
		serving for thirty (30) years with the Government of							
		Guam; and to further extending a sincere Un Dångkolo							
		Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his exemplary public							
		service to the people of Guam.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 184-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B.J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

R. J. Respicio

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Mr. Edwin Servano Verzosa on the occasion of his retirement from the Bureau of Statistics and Plans (BSP) after serving for thirty (30) years with the Government of Guam; and to further extending a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his exemplary public service to the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Edwin Servano Verzosa celebrates his retirement with his
- 4 wife, Mrs. Susan Ganon Verzosa; and his three (3) children, Tracy Ann, Sharlene, and
- 5 Andrea; and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 1985, Mr. Edwin Servano Verzosa began his 2 government of Guam career in public service to the people of Guam, working as a

Research and Administrative Assistant with the External Trade Section, Economic

4 Research Center of the former Department of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, after working with the Department of Commerce for a little over a year, Mr. Verzosa was promoted to the position of Statistical Clerk on July 25, 1986; and held this position for five (5) years. He showed much dedication and commitment to his work and on October 21, 1991, he was promoted, to serve as a Statistical Technician II; and

WHEREAS, proving himself as a good public servant, he swiftly worked his way up the ranks with the Department of Commerce for almost a decade; and showing great spirit and teamwork, he was again promoted to serve as a Statistician II and External Trade Section Supervisor, where he was responsible for collecting trade data and reporting about the dollar valuations of goods imported and exported through Guam; and

WHEREAS, when Public Law 26-76 was passed and enacted in 2002, the Economic Research Center was transferred to the Bureau of Statistics and Plans; and

WHEREAS, from March 13, 2002 to the present, Mr. Edwin Servano Verzosa served as a Statistician II and External Trade Section Supervisor with the Bureau of Statistics and Plans/External Trade Section, Business and Economic Statistics Program, where he received a notable award, the 2013 MagPro Award: Employee of the Year, Statistics and Economics; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Edwin Servano Verzosa is a devoted Catholic who has regular meals with his wife at restaurants; he raises home pets and roosters; he is an avid cock fighting fan; and he enjoys watching local and international competitive sporting events; and

1 WHEREAS, Edwin's plans after retirement include spending quality time with 2 his wife as they love spending time together at restaurants and social events; as well as 3 to continue to raise roosters and home pets, attend occasional cock fighting events, 4 and possibly travel to the United States and Philippines to visit family and friends; 5 now therefore, be it 6 RESOLVED, that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on 7 behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend Mr. Edwin Servano Verzosa 8 on the occasion of his retirement from the Bureau of Statistics and Plans after serving 9 for thirty (30) years with the Government of Guam; and does further extend a sincere 10 Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his exemplary public service to the people of Guam; and be it further 11 12 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the 13 adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Edwin 14 Servano Verzosa; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 14TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2015.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ
Acting Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary